g

b (" i ’> |
/.’/ . 1 |
‘ g P"' i I,.‘_,-..\‘-—m- ‘npvdohw-‘obmﬂbv‘oh \’/ —— \,/ " \9’ o \?/ Cotomss ?/ /‘@ :

PRl ] {il i




XS AN O DS EXS XSS AXH
L, W et G- —c— e e e o B - ~<om— ‘5%‘ Ité i 4 b4
SE 0 S, ¥ ST L O ST ¢ ST ST W ST, P ST O (S5 2V ST = W ST 8 ST S ST S ST e A

e ] e ] i
@ ASUNET

Al

M
&
- o
e

o

Slaglea
iy

-

.....
Bt e
oa

3

o S |
@ ASUNET

vy
adl
e

L
alad




\-Q»MPW.»_)@(.“)@(_”—)@(_‘O— =

ity Saaly (g SN (3

Lo

it

by Lol ad Al Balal) ()f aulind) Al s
it Al (90 cisel B DY) o1 o

i | o el | A
@ ASUNET

Qiua.:

4 &
DL 0 Iy ADEY) 038 Jadal

%ot =¥+ O dgad Ayl Agsia Y010 (e Bl dage
To be Kept away from Dust in Dry Cool place of
15-25- ¢ and relative humidity 20-40%

@

)

=

e O oyl W o

@




A==

et ] e
@ ASUNET
o

—— W—-‘OW—-

-

O

E: —:o%—-o-—ﬁ—-oh—m—c‘ﬁ‘c n-vqo)—-
/ > X 7

e’




O

2 -

a . 7
7 Nt

e )

pP—

—
e

N

&=
O e

—_— p— =
O - -
S
X -

—

=
——

7

O —

-4

—_

N

N
—_——

—-—

==
4




Alexandria University
Faculty of Commerce
Accounting Department

Integrating Activity Based Costing with the Theory of
Constraints for Special Manufacturing Decisions:

An applied study
& ,
AN
g A Thesis

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master
Degree in Accounting

Submitted By:

Yasser Abdel Ghaffar Hanafy
Demonstrator
Accounting & Auditing Dept.

Damanhour Branch.

Under supervision of:

Professor | Professor
Salah Mobarak ' Kamal Eldin Aldhrawy
Professor of Accounting and Auditing Professor of Accounting and Auditing
Faculty of commerce Faculty of commerce

Alexandria University Alexandria University







Thesis Committee Members

Dr. Salah EI-Din Abedl Moneam Mobarak Supervisor and the chairman

Professor of Accounting and Auditing
Faculty of commerce
Alexandria University

Dr. Kamal Khalifa Abou Zeid
Professor of Accounting and Auditing
Faculty of commerce

Alexandria University

Dr. Kamal EI-DIN Mostafa El-Dahrawy
Professor of Accounting and Auditing

Faculty of commerce

Alexandria University

Dr. Hadeya Aly Mohammed El- Hashash
Professor of Accounting and Auditing

Faculty of commerce

Tanta University

1
H

Member

Supervisor and member

Member







ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thanks to ALLAH who gives us the strength and ability to
work.

I wish to thank many people who have proVided guidance and
support to me through the development of this research, including

my family specially my father and mother and also my dissertation
committee members.

I am very grateful to the chairman of the committee, Professor
Salah Mobarak for his valuable advices and support. My thanks to
professor Kamal El-Din El-Dahrawy for providing important
comments and suggestions to improve this research. My thanks to
Professor Kamal Abou Zeid for the help he provided in preparing
the model data and for accepting to participate in the committee.
My thanks to professor Hidia Aly Mohamed Al- Hashash for

accepting to participate in the discussion sacrificing her time and
effort.

My thanks also to all professors and colleagues at the faculty
of commerce for their support. My thanks also to Dr. Aml Gomaa
for providing important comments on the language skills.

I would also like to recognize the generosity of STIA members
who helped me gather the required data for this research.







Table of Contents:

Introduction.

II- Research problem.

III- Research objective and importance.
IV- Research methodology.

V- Research limitation.

VI- Research plan.

Chapter (I): ABC, TOC and traditional cost accounting.
I.1- Why traditional cost accounting lacks application in
current reality?
I.2- Activity Based Costing.
1.2-A- ABC applications.
L.2-B- Why ABC implementation fails.
L.2-C- Pros and cons of ABC.
L.3- The Theory of Constraints.
L.3-A- The five focusing steps of TOC.
L.3-B-TOC applications .
1.3-B-1 The drum buffer rope.
1.3-B-2 The thinking process.
1.3-B-3 Throughput accounting. -
I.4- Summary.

Chapter (II): Literature Review.
IL.1- Studies dealing with ABC as a standalone system.
IL1-A- Studies on the impact of adapting ABC on the
Firm operations.

IL.1-B- Studies on Handling problems and successful
Implementation of ABC.

IL.1-C- Studies on using ABC to justify technological
investments.

I1.2- Studies dealing with TOC.

IL.3- Studies dealing with the integration of ABC and TOC.
IL.3-A- Studies that addressed the need for integration
IL.3-B- Studies explaining successful integration that

occurred in certain environments.

I1.4- Summary.

B B - WY

&

12
14
16
18
20
22
23
23
24
26
27

28
29

29
32
33
35
43
43

55
56



Chapter (III): Integration concepts, importance and model
development.
I11.1-What is integration?
I11.2-Importance of integration.
IIL.3-Examples of integrations in accounting literature.
I11.4-The model.
I11.5- A brief look at integer programming.
I11.6- Types of short run decisions.
II1.7- How to apply the model in relation to these decisions.
I11.8- Summary.

Chapter (IV): Case description, model application

and conclusion.
IV.1-Preparing data.

IV.1-A- Identifying activities and their drivers.

IV.1-B- Explaining the garments production.
IV.2-Developing the objective function.
IV.3-Developing the constraints.

IV.3-A-Unit level constraints.

1V.3-B-Batch level constraints.

IV.3-C-The annual demand.

IV.3-D- Product level constraints.
IV.4-Applying the model and interpreting the results.

1V.5-Applying the model to other types of short run decisions.

IV.6-Conclusion.
IV.7-Recommendations.

References.
Appendix.

61
61
63
65
75
81
83
85
86

87
88
88
91
95
97
97
98
99
99
100
110
116
117

118
127



INTRODUCTION

Over 100 years ago, the industrial revolution changed the way
companies were run; size and efficiency became the major determinants of
success that created industrial giants in steel making, transportation and oil
production (Mckewon and Leitch, 1993). Now, the importance of information
has increased as it has become the means to effective management of
company resources. In this information revolution era, system integration has
been a recent trend in the business environment with the objective of realizing

more accurate and reliable information and avoiding problems that are related

to single systems.

For example: a logistics management system (LMS) has been
developed by IBM for operations management. The system combined expert
system simulation and decision support system. In addition, it included
computer aided manufacturing and distributed data processing subsystems
which provide management with a tool to help in resolving crisis and
planning (Turban, 1993, p.722). Also consolidation in real estate software
vendors such as the recent acquisition of DYNA by ARGUS and QUANTRA
by SS & C as well as coordination between vendors to create links between
their software platforms highlights the industry's thirst for integration (Loftin,
1999, P.34).

The role of accountants in this information era is not just to report
information; but to participate in strategic management. This can be done
through the development and implementation of new accounting models

integrating financial and nonfinancial information (Joseph, 2006).




In order to perform this, management accountants should be proactive
in playing their roles. The traditional roles of problem solving, scorekeeping
and attention directing needs to be expanded to include the development of

new integrated systems if necessary.

Following the manner of handling systems problems, integration to
reach better systems has occurred in many fields of management accounting
(Activity Based Costing (ABC) and Theory of constraints (TOC), (ABC) and
Economic value added (EVA), (ABC) and German cost accounting emphasis
on marginal cost and resources, the balanced scorecard (BSC) and Intellectual
capital (IC)). This research will be focusing on the integration between ABC
and TOC as an example of the integrated methodologies that can be

developed by management accountants.

Attempts are made to integrate ABC with TOC to develop a system
capable of realizing the strengths of both methodologies that occurred to
overcome the inability of traditional cost systems to cope with the
technological development that changed the environment in which the

traditional systems were designed to operate (Sheu et al, 2003).

ABC and TOC were viewed as contradicting and competitive in their
first appearance. This is due to the fact that decisions resulting from the use of

the techniques on the same application could differ.

The main differences between ABC and TOC lies in the area of
information provided to manage capacity and time horizon considered in
making decisions. In the case of information provided to manage capacity,
ABC focuses on areas with excess capacity and how managers can eliminate

or reallocate such capacity. This has been explained by Copper and Kaplan

(1992), p.2, “The ABC resource usage cost information can be used by managers to




