

شبكة المعلومات الجامعية







شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

### جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم

#### قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها على هذه الأفلام قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأفلام بعيدا عن الغبار في درجة حرارة من ١٥-٥٠ مئوية ورطوبة نسبية من ٢٠-٠٠% To be Kept away from Dust in Dry Cool place of 15-25- c and relative humidity 20-40%



# بعض الوثائـــق الإصليــة تالفــة



# بالرسالة صفحات لم ترد بالإصل

Alexandria University
Faculty of Commerce
Accounting Department

## Integrating Activity Based Costing with the Theory of Constraints for Special Manufacturing Decisions: An applied study

A Thesis
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master
Degree in Accounting

#### **Submitted By:**

Yasser Abdel Ghaffar Hanafy Demonstrator Accounting & Auditing Dept. Damanhour Branch.

#### Under supervision of:

Professor
Salah Mobarak
Professor of Accounting and Auditing
Faculty of commerce
Alexandria University

Professor
Kamal Eldin Aldhrawy
Professor of Accounting and Auditing
Faculty of commerce
Alexandria University

		•
		•

#### **Thesis Committee Members**

Dr. Salah El-Din Abedl Moneam Mobarak Supervisor and the chairman

Professor of Accounting and Auditing Faculty of commerce Alexandria University

Dr. Kamal Khalifa Abou Zeid

Professor of Accounting and Auditing Faculty of commerce Alexandria University

Member

Dr. Kamal El-DIN Mostafa El-Dahrawy

Professor of Accounting and Auditing Faculty of commerce Alexandria University

Supervisor and member

Dr. Hadeya Aly Mohammed El- Hashash

Professor of Accounting and Auditing Faculty of commerce Tanta University

Member

		1
		<i>r</i>
		**

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Thanks to ALLAH who gives us the strength and ability to work.

I wish to thank many people who have provided guidance and support to me through the development of this research, including my family specially my father and mother and also my dissertation committee members.

I am very grateful to the chairman of the committee, Professor Salah Mobarak for his valuable advices and support. My thanks to professor Kamal El-Din El-Dahrawy for providing important comments and suggestions to improve this research. My thanks to Professor Kamal Abou Zeid for the help he provided in preparing the model data and for accepting to participate in the committee. My thanks to professor Hidia Aly Mohamed Al- Hashash for accepting to participate in the discussion sacrificing her time and effort.

My thanks also to all professors and colleagues at the faculty of commerce for their support. My thanks also to Dr. Aml Gomaa for providing important comments on the language skills.

I would also like to recognize the generosity of STIA members who helped me gather the required data for this research.



#### **Table of Contents:**

Introduction.	1
II- Research problem.	5
III- Research objective and importance.	6
IV- Research methodology.	7
V- Research limitation.	7
VI- Research plan.	8
Chapter (I): ABC, TOC and traditional cost accounting.	9
I.1- Why traditional cost accounting lacks application in	
current reality?	9
I.2- Activity Based Costing.	12
I.2-A- ABC applications.	14
I.2-B- Why ABC implementation fails.	10
I.2-C- Pros and cons of ABC.	18
I.3- The Theory of Constraints.	20
I.3-A- The five focusing steps of TOC.	22
I.3-B-TOC applications.	23
I.3-B-1 The drum buffer rope.	23
I.3-B-2 The thinking process.	24
I.3-B-3 Throughput accounting.	26
I.4- Summary.	27
Chapter (II): Literature Review.	28
II.1- Studies dealing with ABC as a standalone system.	29
II.1-A- Studies on the impact of adapting ABC on the	
Firm operations.	29
II.1-B- Studies on Handling problems and successful	
Implementation of ABC.	32
II.1-C- Studies on using ABC to justify technological	
investments.	33
I.2- Studies dealing with TOC.	35
I.3- Studies dealing with the integration of ABC and TOC.	43
II.3-A- Studies that addressed the need for integration	43
II.3-B- Studies explaining successful integration that	
occurred in certain environments.	55
I.4- Summary.	56

Chapter (III): Integration concepts, importance and model	
development.	61
III.1-What is integration?	61
III.2-Importance of integration.	63
III.3-Examples of integrations in accounting literature.	65
III.4-The model.	75
III.5- A brief look at integer programming.	81
III.6- Types of short run decisions.	83
III.7- How to apply the model in relation to these decisions.	85
III.8- Summary.	86
Chapter (IV): Case description, model application	
and conclusion.	87
IV.1-Preparing data.	88
IV.1-A- Identifying activities and their drivers.	88
IV.1-B- Explaining the garments production.	91
IV.2-Developing the objective function.	95
IV.3-Developing the constraints.	97
IV.3-A-Unit level constraints.	97
IV.3-B-Batch level constraints.	98
IV.3-C-The annual demand.	99
IV.3-D- Product level constraints.	99
IV.4-Applying the model and interpreting the results.	100
IV.5-Applying the model to other types of short run decisions.	110
IV.6-Conclusion.	116
IV.7-Recommendations.	117
References.	118
Appendix.	127
A A	

#### INTRODUCTION

Over 100 years ago, the industrial revolution changed the way companies were run; size and efficiency became the major determinants of success that created industrial giants in steel making, transportation and oil production (Mckewon and Leitch, 1993). Now, the importance of information has increased as it has become the means to effective management of company resources. In this information revolution era, system integration has been a recent trend in the business environment with the objective of realizing more accurate and reliable information and avoiding problems that are related to single systems.

For example: a logistics management system (LMS) has been developed by IBM for operations management. The system combined expert system simulation and decision support system. In addition, it included computer aided manufacturing and distributed data processing subsystems which provide management with a tool to help in resolving crisis and planning (Turban, 1993, p.722). Also consolidation in real estate software vendors such as the recent acquisition of DYNA by ARGUS and QUANTRA by SS & C as well as coordination between vendors to create links between their software platforms highlights the industry's thirst for integration (Loftin, 1999, P.34).

The role of accountants in this information era is not just to report information; but to participate in strategic management. This can be done through the development and implementation of new accounting models integrating financial and nonfinancial information (Joseph, 2006).

In order to perform this, management accountants should be proactive in playing their roles. The traditional roles of problem solving, scorekeeping and attention directing needs to be expanded to include the development of new integrated systems if necessary.

Following the manner of handling systems problems, integration to reach better systems has occurred in many fields of management accounting (Activity Based Costing (ABC) and Theory of constraints (TOC), (ABC) and Economic value added (EVA), (ABC) and German cost accounting emphasis on marginal cost and resources, the balanced scorecard (BSC) and Intellectual capital (IC)). This research will be focusing on the integration between ABC and TOC as an example of the integrated methodologies that can be developed by management accountants.

Attempts are made to integrate ABC with TOC to develop a system capable of realizing the strengths of both methodologies that occurred to overcome the inability of traditional cost systems to cope with the technological development that changed the environment in which the traditional systems were designed to operate (Sheu et al, 2003).

ABC and TOC were viewed as contradicting and competitive in their first appearance. This is due to the fact that decisions resulting from the use of the techniques on the same application could differ.

The main differences between ABC and TOC lies in the area of information provided to manage capacity and time horizon considered in making decisions. In the case of information provided to manage capacity, ABC focuses on areas with excess capacity and how managers can eliminate or reallocate such capacity. This has been explained by Copper and Kaplan (1992), p.2, "The ABC resource usage cost information can be used by managers to